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ADDITIONAL COMPETITION INFORMATION 
 

 
Addison Trophy  Singles Handicap Knock Out Stroke Play 
    Handicap Index Limit – 12.4 
 
Match Play  Singles Handicap Match Play 
    Handicap Index Limit – 28.4 
 
Foursomes  Foursomes Handicap Match Play 
    Handicap Index Limit – 28.4 
    Winners will qualify for Daily Mail Competition 
 
Midweek Comps Gents - Wednesdays  

Ladies - Mondays as per Fixture List 
 
Summer League 1st Tee Closed 1700 – 1830 
    As per Fixture List 
 
Senior League  1st Tee Closed 1245 – 1345 
    As per Fixture List 
 
Ladies League  1st Tee Closed 1700 – 1800 
    As per Fixture List 
 
Junior League  1st Tee Closed 1045 – 1145 
    As per Fixture List 
 
Order of Merit   Gents fixtures marked with * will count 
    Leading 10 scores qualify for each player 
 
Captain’s Trophy Top 3 people from each midweek comp qualify 
 
President’s Trophy Winner of each weekend competition qualifies 

automatically and the leading 60 players not 
otherwise qualified are eligible to play 

 
Entries for Competitions will close at 7pm on the Thursday prior to 
the Competition.  Late entries may be made with the Pro-Shop from 
the Friday prior to the Competition.  Exception being the Silloth 
which closes as per the Fixture List. 

 
 
 
 



 

RULES OF COMPETITION ENTRY 
 

1) Entry for weekend competitions will be available on-line at 7:00pm 

on Thursday,10-11 days prior to the competition date as per the 

fixture list.    

2) A player may enter their own name only (unless the competition is a 

Pick-Your-Own-Partners event). All monthly and midweek Medals 

will be Pick-Your-Own-Partners events.  

3) Entries for competitions will close at 7pm on the Thursday prior to 

the competition date.  

4) Starting times will be displayed on the notice boards as appropriate. 

Where possible, the draw will be sent electronically to members’ e-

mails as registered on the Club’s system. 

5) Once a draw has been made, no unauthorised alterations are 

permitted. If, for any reason, you find that you cannot make your 

allocated start time, you should contact the Professional’s Shop at 

the earliest opportunity. 

6) All competitors must book-in on-line before collecting a scorecard 

from the Pro-Shop and should be ready to play at least 5 minutes 

before their allotted time. 

7) On completion of the round, all players must enter their scores into 

the Player Score Input System or the Member’s App and must place 

their fully completed and signed scorecard into the box provided.   

8) Where a card has not been signed by both the player and the 

marker(s), the player will be disqualified from that competition. 

9) Competitions will be closed and administrated as soon as possible 

after the end of play and the results will be published on How Did I 

Do and in the “Competition Results” folders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Late Entries 
 

A late entry is where a player requests a competitive place after a draw 
has been made. Anyone requiring a late entry allocation must notify the 
Professional Shop at the earliest opportunity.  Places will be allocated 
only by the Professional.   

 
 

No Shows 
 

A no show is where a player fails to turn up and report to the 
Professional prior to their allocated tee time.  This is denying other 
members an opportunity to compete in the competition.  Failure to 
notify the Professional prior to the start of the competition will result in 
an automatic competition ban from the next singles competition. 

 
 

Failure to return Card 
 

Where a player fails to return their card after conclusion of play, it will be 
treated as a no return and the player will receive an automatic competition 

ban from the next singles competition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



March 2025 
 

Sun 16th Mar Winter Series Ends 
 

 

Sun 30th Mar Lothians Junior Champion of Champions 
 

Venue: Dundas Parks 

 
April 2025    
 

   

Tue 1st Apr L.G.A. Executive Committee Meeting Venue: Deer Park 
1930 

Fri 4th Apr Opening Night Sweep (9-Hole Stableford) Captain’s Drive 1700  
(Shotgun Start 1715) 

Sat 5th Apr Gents Opening Day Trophy (Stableford) 
Ladies Opening Day Trophy (Stableford) 
 

 
0930-1022 

Sun 6th Apr 
 
 

Junior Opening Day Trophy (Stableford) 
Closing Date for entries to Men’s & Ladies 
Summer Knock-Out Competitions 

1000 
1200 

Fri 11th Apr Junior April Medal 
 

1000 

Sat 12th Apr April Medals * 
 

Pick your own 
partners 

Sat 19th Apr Gents Welch Cup *  
 

Sun 20th Apr Ladies Welch Cup 
Junior Welch Cup 

0930-1022 
1030 – 1045 

Wed 23rd Apr Gents Midweek Competition No 1 * 
 

 

Thu 24th Apr Ladies Midway League v Uphall HOME (1630-1730) 

Fri 25th April Club 9-Hole Sweep (Stableford) 
 

Pick your own 
partners 

Sat 26th Apr Ladies Coronation Foursomes(Stableford) 
Gents Colville Cup * 
Lothians Team Tournament 

0930-1022 
 
Venue: Harburn 

Sun 27th Apr Club Texas Scramble 
 

0700 - 1400 

Mon 28th Apr Ladies Midweek Medal 1 (Stableford) 
 

 

Tue 29th Apr Senior Competition No 1 – (Stableford) 
 

 

Wed 30th Apr Gents Midweek Competition No 2 *  



May 2025 
 

Thu 1st May Ladies Midway League v W.Lothian HOME (1700-1800) 

Sat 3rd May  Ladies Spring Competition (Stableford) 
Junior May Medal 
 

0930-1022 
1030-1045 

Sun 4th May Gents Almond Trophy Qualifying * 
 

 
 

Mon 5th May Ladies Midweek Medal 2 
Gents Almond Trophy Qtr Finals (1745) 

 
(1730-1822) 
 

Tue 6th May Senior Competition No 2 – (Stableford) 
Junior Challenge Trophy 

 
0930 - 0945 
 

Wed 7th May Gents Midweek Competition No 3  
(Stableford) 

 

Thu 8th May Gents Almond Trophy Semi Finals (1745) 
L.G.A Seniors League v West Lothian 

(1730-1800) 
AWAY  
 

Fri 9th May LGA Summer League v Uphall HOME (1700 – 1830) 
 

Sat 10th May Ladies Midwest League 
Almond Trophy Final (1100) 
L.G.A Spring Handicap 
 

Venue: Deer Park 
(1045-1115) 
Bathgate (>7.9) 
Shotts (8.0-14.9) 
Uphall (15.0>) 

Sun 11th May May Medals * 
 

Pick your own partners 
 

Mon 12th May Ladies Midweek Medal 3 
 

 

Tue 13th May Senior Competition No 3 – (Stableford) 
 

 
 

Wed 14th May Gents Midweek Competition No 4 * 
 

 

Thu 15th May L.G.A Seniors League v Binny 
 

HOME (1245-1345) 
 

Fri 16th May LGA Summer League v Shotts 
 

AWAY 

Sun 18th May 
 

Gents Kilfeather Trophy * 
 

 

Mon 19th May Ladies Midweek Medal 4 
Junior I.M. Loch Trophy 
 

 
1000 - 1015 
 



Tue 20th May 
 

Seniors Mixed Open Greensome    
 

(0930-1330) 
 

Wed 21st May Gents Midweek Competition No 5 * 
 

 

Thu 22nd May LGA Senior County Championship 
 

Venue: Niddry Castle 
 

Fri 23rd May LGA Summer League v Greenburn 
 

AWAY 

Sat 24th May 
 

Gents Tennent Cup * 
Ladies Silver Salver 
 

 
0930-1022 

Sun 25th May GIS US Masters Open Scramble 
 

(0700-1545) 
 

Mon 26th May Ladies Midweek Medal 5 
 

 
 

Tue 27th May Senior Competition No 4 – (Stableford) 
 

 
 

Wed 28th May Gents Midweek Competition No 6 (Stableford) 
 

 

Thu 29th May L.G.A Seniors League v Dundas Parks  
 

HOME (1245 – 1345) 

Fri 30th May Club 9-Hole Sweep (Stableford) 
LGA Summer League v Linlithgow 
 

Pick your own partners 
HOME (1700 – 1830) 

Sat 31st May Junior June Medal 
 

1000 -1015 

 
June 2025    
      

Sun 1st Jun June Medals * Pick your own partners 
 

Mon 2nd Jun 
 

Ladies Midweek Medal 6 
L.G.A. Willie Bell v Linlithgow 

 
HOME (1700-1822) 

Tue 3rd Jun Senior Competition No 5 – (Stableford)  
 
LGA Executive Committee Meeting 

 
 
Venue: Pumpherston 

Wed 4th Jun 
 

Gents Midweek Competition No 7*  

Thu 5th Jun L.G.A Seniors League v Uphall 
 
SENIORS & LADIES CHAMPIONSHIP 
DRAWS 
 

AWAY 
 
7.00pm 



Fri 6th Jun 
 

LGA Summer League v Deer Park AWAY 

Sat 7th Jun Senior Championship Qualifying  
Ladies Championship Qualifying Round 1 
 

(0700-0922 & 1030-1330) 
(0930-1022) 

Sun 8th Jun  Ladies Championship Qualifying Round 2 
Gents Sweep - PYOP 
 

(0930-1022) 
(0700 – 1430) 

Mon 9th Jun Senior Championship Qtr Finals (1715)  
 

(1645-1745) 

Tue 10th Jun Ladies Silver/Bronze Qtr Finals (1700) 
Senior Competition No 6 – (Stableford) 
 

(1630-1815) 
 
 

Wed 11th Jun Senior Championship Semi Finals (1730) 
 

(1700-1800) 
 

Thu 12th Jun Ladies Silver/Bronze Semi-finals (1730&1745) 
L.G.A Seniors League v Niddry Castle 
LGA Summer League v Uphall 
GENTS CHAMPIONSHIP DRAWS 
 

(1700-1815) 
AWAY  
AWAY 
7.00pm 

Sat 14th Jun Gents Championship Qualifying Round 1* 
        

Course Closed 
 

Sun 15th Jun Gents Championship Qualifying Round 2*       
 

Course Closed 
 

Mon 16th Jun Gents Category 3&4 Qtr Finals (1730+1800) 
Ladies Midweek Medal 7 (Stableford) 
LGA Willie Bell v Shotts 
Ladies Midway League v Dundas Parks 

(1700-1830) 
 
AWAY 
AWAY 

Tue 17th Jun Gents Category 1&2 Qtr Finals (1730+1800) 
 
Senior Competition No 7 – (Stableford) 

(1700-1830) 
 

Wed 18th Jun Gents Category 3&4 Semi Finals (1730+1745) 
 

(1700-1800) 
 

Thu 19th Jun       Gents Category 1&2 Semi Finals (1730+1745) 
L.G.A Seniors League v Harburn 

(1700-1800) 
HOME (1245 – 1345) 
 

Sat 21st Jun Gents Young’s Quaich (Stableford) 
Ladies Young’s Quaich (Stableford) 
 

 
(0930-1022) 

 
 
 
 
 

  



Sun 22nd Jun Club Championship Finals Day 
Club Championship   36 Holes 
J W Smith Rosebowl 36 Holes  
Rae Trophy 36 Holes   
Seniors Championship 18 Holes 
Ladies Silver  18 Holes 
Elsie Hamilton Trophy 18 Holes  
Ladies Bronze 18 Holes 
Presentation Of Trophies    

 
0900 & 1315 
0915 & 1330 
0930 & 1345 
1000 
1015 
1030 
1045 
(6.30pm Approx.) 

Mon 23rd Jun 
 

Ladies Midweek Medal 8 (Stableford) 
LGA Willie Bell v West Lothian 

 
AWAY  

Tue 24th Jun Senior Competition No 8 – (Stableford) 
 

 
 

Tue 24th - Sun 
29th Jun 

L.G.A. Courier Trophy Venue: Pumpherston 

Wed 25th Jun Extra Sweep (Gents and Ladies) Pick your own partners 
 

Thu 26th Jun 
 

L.G.A Seniors League v Bathgate 
Ladies Midway League v Harburn 

HOME (1245 – 1345) 
AWAY 

Fri 27th Jun 9 Hole Sweep (Stableford) 
 

Pick your own partners 

Sat 28th Jun Contingency Championship Finals Day 
 

 

Mon 30th Jun Scottish Golf 2025 Medal Final 
LGA Willie Bell v Bathgate 
 

(0700 – 1652) 
HOME (1700 – 1822) 

           
July 2025 

 

Tue 1st Jul            Senior Competition No 9 – (Stableford) 
Junior Youngs Quaich Stableford 

 
1000 - 1015 

Wed 2nd Jul Gents Midweek Competition No 8 * 
 

 

Thu 3rd Jul L.G.A Seniors League v Deer Park 
LGA Junior Championship  

AWAY  
Bathgate 

Fri 4th Jul L.G.A. Summer League v Greenburn 
 

HOME (1700 – 1830) 

Sat 5th Jul 
 

Gents Tam Murphy Quaich  

Sun 6th Jul 
 

Ladies Open Summer Greensome 
 

(0900-1330) 
 

Mon 7th Jul Ladies Midweek Medal 9 (Stableford) 
Junior Scott Trophy 
LGA Willie Bell v Binny 
Ladies Midway League v Greenburn 

 
1000 - 1015 
HOME (1700-1822) 
AWAY 



Tue 8th Jul Senior Competition No 10 – (Stableford) 
 

 
 

Wed 9th Jul Gents Midweek Competition No 9 * 
 

 

Thu 10th Jul L.G.A Seniors League v Greenburn AWAY 

Fri 11th Jul 
 

LGA Summer League v Linlithgow AWAY 

Sat 12th Jul Professional’s Day 
 

(Format TBA) 
 

Sun 13th Jul Gents Caldwell Cup * 
Ladies Cauthers Cup 

 
(0930-1022) 

Mon 14th Jul Ladies Midweek Medal 10 (Stableford) 
Junior Hugh Hall Trophy 
L.G.A. Summer League v Shotts 
LGA Willie Bell v Deer Park  

 
1000 - 1015 
HOME (1700 – 1830) 
AWAY 

Tue 15th Jul Senior Competition No 11 – (Stableford) 
 

 

Wed 16th Jul 
 

Gents Midweek Competition No 10 (Stableford)  

Thu 17th Jul 
 

L.G.A Seniors League v Linlithgow 
Ladies Midway League v Deer Park 
 

HOME (1245 – 1345) 
AWAY 

Fri 18th Jul 
 

L.G.A. Summer League v Deer Park HOME (1700 -1830) 

Sat 19th Jul July Medals * Pick your own Partners 

Sun 20th Jul Gents Claret Jug Texas Scramble 
 

(Shotgun Start 1000) 
 

Mon 21st Jul Ladies Midweek Medal 11 (Stableford) 
Junior Kilfeather Trophy 

 
1000 - 1015 
 

Tue 22nd Jul Senior Competition No 12 – (Stableford) 
 

 

Wed 23rd Jul Gents Midweek Competition No 11 * 
 

 

Thu 24th Jul Ladies Midway League v Linlithgow HOME (1700-1800) 

Fri 25th Jul 9 Hole Sweep (Stableford) 
 

Pick your own partners 

Sat 26th Jul Gents Open 
 

(0700-1500) 

Sun 27th Jul LGA 2 Man Scramble 
 
 

Pumpherston (0700 – 
1500) 

Mon 28th Jul Ladies Midweek Medal 12 (Stableford) 
Junior July Medal 
 

 
1000 -1015 

Tue 29th Jul Senior Competition No 13 – (Stableford)  

Wed 30th Jul Gents Midweek Competition No 12 *             



August 2025 
 

Fri 1st Aug Seniors Willie McIntosh Memorial Trophy 
(Stableford) 
 

(1030 – 1122 & 1330 – 
1352) 

Sun 3rd Aug Ladies Bennett Bowl 
Gents MacHeany Trophy * 
 

(0930 – 1022) 

Mon 4th Aug Junior Green Keepers Trophy 
 

1000 - 1015 

Tue 5th Aug Senior Competition No 14 – (Stableford) 
 

 

Wed 6thAug Gents Midweek Competition No 13 * 
 

 

Thu 7th Aug Junior August Medal 
 

1000 -1015 

Sun 10th Aug Gents Stephen Heaney Trophy * 
Ladies Stirling Cup 

 
(0930-1022) 

Mon 11th Aug Ladies Midweek Medal 13 (Stableford) 
 

 

Tue 12th & 
Thu 14th Aug 

Lothians Champion of Champions & Handicap 
Championship Matchplay Championship 
Semis and Finals 

Venue: TBC 
 

Tue 12th Aug Senior Competition No 15 – (Stableford) 
 

 

Wed 13th Aug 
 

Gents Midweek Comp No 14 (Stableford)  

Sat 16th Aug 
 

P.G.C. 50th Annual Silloth Course Closed 

Sun 17th Aug P.G.C. 50th Annual Silloth 
 

Course Closed 

Mon 18th Aug 
 

Ladies Midweek Medal 14  

Tue 19th Aug Senior Competition No 16 – (Stableford) 
 

 

Wed 20th Aug Gents Midweek Comp No 15 * 
 

 

Thu 21st Aug Seniors Open                                      
 

(0730-1500) 

Sat 23rd Aug L.G.A. County Championship 
 
 

Deer Park <7.9 
Linlithgow 8.0-14.9 
PGC 15.0>  

Sun 24th Aug August Medals * Pick your own partners 



Mon 25th Aug Ladies Midweek Medal 15 (Stableford) 
 

 

Tue 26th Aug Senior Competition Final 
 

 

Wed 27th Aug Captains Trophy * 
 

 

Fri 29th Aug 9 Hole Sweep (Stableford) 
 

Pick your own partners 

Sat 30th Aug September Medals * 
 

Pick your own partners 

Sun 31st Aug 
 

Stephen Gallacher Jnr Foundation Front 9 closed 1030 - 
1500 

 
 

September 2025 
 

Tue 2nd Sep Seniors Texas Scramble Open  
L.G.A. Executive Committee Meeting 

(0730-1530) 
Venue: Bathgate 

Thu 4th Sep L.G.A. Seniors Fourball Stableford 
 

Venue: West Lothian 
 

Sun 7th Sep Ladies Autumn Competition (Stableford) 
Gents Sassenach Trophy (Stableford) 

(09:30 -1022) 
 

Sat 13th Sep L.G.A. Autumn Handicap 
 

Harburn >11.9 
Niddry Castle 12.0> 

Sun 14th Sep Gents Lamond Trophy (Consolation Cup) * 
 

 

Fr19th Sep Junior September Medal 
 

1000 - 1015 

Sat 20th Sep President’s Trophy * 
Ladies Medal Final/Consolation Comp. 
 

 
(0930-1022) 
 

Sun 21st Sep Mixed Open Greensome 
 

(0930-1430) 

Mon 22nd Sep Junior Closing Day Comp (Stableford) 
 

1000 - 1015 

Fri 26th Sep 9 Hole Sweep (Stableford) 
 

Pick your own partners 

Sat 27th Sep Gents Closing Day Tankard * 
Ladies Closing Day Trophy (Stableford) 
 

 
(0930-1022) 

Sun 28th Sep 
 

PGC – RYDER CUP EVENT Details TBA 

 



October 2025 
 

Sat/Sun from 
10th Oct 

Pro’s Winter Sweep 
 

Book your time with 
professional 

 
November 2025                                                                        

                                           

Every Sat/Sun  Pro’s Winter Sweep 
 

Book your time with 
professional 

Sat 8th Nov Club Prize-giving Details TBA 
 

Mon 24th Nov Pumpherston G.C. A.G.M. 
 

7pm for 7.30pm 
 

 
December 2025 
    

Every Sat/Sun  Pro’s Winter Sweep 
 

Book your time with 
professional 

Sun 7th Dec 
 

Festive Bowl Shotgun Start 1000 

Tue 9th Dec L.G.A. Annual General Meeting Venue:Bathgate 1930 

 
January-March 2026 
      

Sat/Sun to 
15th Mar 

Pro’s Winter Sweep Book your time with 
professional 

Fri 16th Jan Pumpherston G.C. Burns’ Supper  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LIABILITY INSURANCE COVER 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL MEMBERS AND GUESTS (ONCE 
FEE IS PAID) ARE COVERED BY LIABILITY INSURANCE 
FOR ACCIDENTAL DAMAGE OR INJURY CAUSED BY THEM 
WHILE AT THE CLUB, WHETHER WITHIN OR OUTWITH THE 
COURSE. 
 
IF YOU OR A GUEST CAUSE DAMAGE OF ANY KIND, 
PLEASE NOTIFY THE PROFESSIONAL, SECRETARY OR 
MANAGER AS SOON AS POSSIBLE OF YOUR NAME AND 
DETAILS OF THE ACCIDENT. IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE 
TO PROPERTY OUTWITH THE COURSE THE OWNER 
SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AND INFORMED OF THE COVER. 
 
WE ADVISE MEMBERS TO TAKE OUT THEIR OWN COVER 
FOR GOLF EQUIPMENT. 
 

 
______________ 

 
HONORARY MEMBERS 

 
SHEENA CORNER 

IAN HOWARTH 
KLAUS KOHLHASE 
JAMES S. LAMOND 

JAMES T. LOWE 
BRIAN M. MILLER 
RUSSELL SCOTT 

 
 

LIFE MEMBERS 
 

NORRIE CARSE 
 STAN COOK  

CHRISTINE POTTER 
STEVE ELKINGTON 

JAMES O’HAGAN 
 


